-

(14)

(14)

-

5

5

 854 (166) (257) 719 (243) (296)

All of the segment revenue reported above is from external customers.

The Board measures Group and regional performance by using the EBITA (earnings before interest, tax

and net amortisation) performance measure.  This excludes the impact of amortisation of acquired

intangible assets and also the net impact of capitalisation of certain software development and its

subsequent amortisation.

Reconciliation of EBITA to operating loss

 2007 First

half

(Unaudited)

£’000

2006 First

half

(Unaudited)

Restated

£’000

EBITA (166) (205)

Development costs capitalised - -

Development amortisation (91) (91)

Operating loss (257) (296)

The further restatement of UK GAAP figures for the period ended 30 June 2006 to IFRS is presented

below.

ASITE PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2007

   10

5. SEGMENT ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Revenue – half year ended 30 June 2006 (Unaudited)

 UK

£’000

UAE

£’000

Europe

£’000

Total

£’000

UK GAAP 708 8 3 719

IRFS adjustments - - - -

IFRS 708 8 3 719

Operating loss – half year ended 30 June 2006 (Unaudited)

 UK

£’000

UAE

£’000

Europe

£’000

Total

£’000

UK GAAP (216) 8 3 (205)

IRFS adjustments - - - -

EBITA (216) 8 3 (205)

IAS 38 – Intangible assets (91) - - (91)

Operating loss (307) 8 3 (296)

6. LOSS PER SHARE

 Unaudited

six months

to 30

June

2007

Unaudited

six months

to 30

June

Restated

2006

Audited

year to

 31 Dec

Restated

2006

Basic and diluted

Net loss for the period £(257,000) £(296,000) £(759,000)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 187,495,637 187,495,637 187,495,637

Loss per share: 0.1p 0.2p 0.4p

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period, adjusted for minority interest, by

the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.